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Mayor’s Message

I would like to congratulate Cleveland Public Power 
(CPP) on its continual efforts to be a leader in the public 
power utility industry. During this past year, CPP received 
national recognition for the service it delivers, confirming 
what we, in the city of Cleveland have known - we have  
a safe, reliable and competitive utility in Cleveland  
Public Power.

Evidence of its commitment to providing quality service is 
the ongoing capacity expansion projects. These projects 
will not only strengthen CPP’s core infrastructure but will 
allow for expanded growth opportunities. In preparation 
for increased demand, CPP installed new underground 
infrastructure for upgrading power requirements of 
landmark buildings and bringing new life to East 9th 
Street and Euclid Avenue.

Cleveland Public Power’s sustainable practices are 
realized through projects such as  the Victory Building and 
St. Luke’s Manor. Both buildings  sat dormant for a number 
of years and are now thriving with businesses and in the 
case of St. Luke’s residential dwellings are coupled with 
non-profit businesses, health care agencies, and a school.

CPP has also shown a commitment and willingness to 
work with developers and ensure that the shared vision is 
met for each project upon completion. One such project 
is the Near West Theatre’s new home. The flexibility CPP 
exhibited in the development of this structure is one of 
the ways they set themselves apart and garner good will  
in the community.

We look forward to the continued growth and progress of 
Cleveland Public Power in the years to come.

City of Cleveland Mayor Frank G. Jackson
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Cleveland Public Power’s (CPP) vision is to be a leader 
in the electric utility industry by building for the future 
today. Citizens will reduce energy consumption and spend 
less and CPP will lower the environmental impact and 
advance innovation and operational excellence. In 2013, 
the American Public Power Association awarded CPP its 
Platinum designation based on its RP3® rating system. This 
rating measures each public utility in the areas of reliability, 
safety, workforce development and system improvement. 

CPP’s leadership and Cleveland City Council Public 
Utilities Committee address issues of system reliability 
and improvement, and over the course of the year, we are 
pleased to report steady progress with the Lake Road 
Substation and the installation of new underground 
facilities along Euclid Avenue.

Additionally, CPP launched a streetlighting pilot program 
that will evaluate the feasibility, reliability and service 
delivery of LED lights on city streets. Investing in 
technology advancements, such as longer lasting white 

Council’s Perspective

lights demonstrates CPP’s commitment to Cleveland  
and its citizens. A successful program potentially reduce 
the costs associated with streetlighting, but most 
importantly, will improve the level of safety for drivers and 
pedestrians alike. 

At the heart of CPP’s success is a strong sense of pride 
among a talented and dedicated workforce that believes 
in building a brighter future for our great city. Last year, 
this dedication was shown as CPP worked with local 
developers on the renovation of buildings that had long 
stood vacant, but now hold the promise of jobs and housing 
for Clevelanders. Both buildings – the Victory Building and 
St. Luke’s Manor have been a part of the City’s fabric for 
many decades and to see them thriving once again is a sign 
of Cleveland’s resurgence.

Cleveland City Council applauds this team for its efforts, 
and we look forward to working together to preserve and 
strengthen Cleveland Public Power, an asset to the City  
of Cleveland.

Council U
tilities Committee Chairman Kevin J. Kelley

Cleveland City Council President Martin J. Sweeney
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 Public Utilities Director Barry Withers

CPP Commissioner Ivan L. Henderson

At Cleveland 
Public Power 
(CPP) we are committed 
to providing safe, clean and 
reliable energy and energy services 
to our customers. For a long time, we 
have proclaimed our high level of reliability with 
reference to our system, and we have received high 
marks in comparison to our competitor; however we 
had not measured ourselves against public utilities on a 
national level.

This year we are proud and pleased to report that CPP 
 was recognized for its commitment to the highest degree 
of reliable and safe electric service by the American  
Public Power Association (APPA). The distinction as an 
RP3® utility recognizes CPP’s proficiency in four key 
disciplines: reliability, safety, workforce development  
and system improvement. 

With this distinction, it is fitting that much of the work 
highlighted in this report represents two of these four 
components – reliability and system improvement. 
Completing the installation of miles of ductwork on Euclid 
and Prospect avenues and the substantial progress on the 

Lake Road Substation 
expansion demonstrates 
CPP’s proficiency in these two 
areas. Not only does this work provide 
for the addition of new customers, but also 
ensures the power they receive is reliable.

One of the largest undertakings this year, is the 
implementation of a two-year LED Streetlighting Pilot. 
Information gathered during the Pilot on technology, 
durability in all seasons and illumination will provide CPP 
with the data needed to support a citywide program. The 
goal is to increase our service reliability.

While not measured under the APPA RP3® designation, 
developing new business relationships and adding new 
customers is a key component of our sustainability. 
Highlighted projects indicate our commitment to 
developing strong ties within our communities. Both 
the Victory Building and St. Luke’s Manor represent a 
collaboration between public and private agencies to 
revitalize vacant buildings in the city of Cleveland. These 
projects also represent a commitment to sustainable 
building models – creating new vibrant facilities while 
retaining Cleveland’s character.

As a utility, we are focused on the growth of our  
business as well as the city of Cleveland, and we look 
forward to continuing our pattern of growth in a reliable 
and safe manner.

Management's Report



Leadership Team 
Front Row  
Superintendent of Purchase Power Tom Smith   
Commissioner Ivan Henderson 
Assistant Commissioner, Sales & Marketing Christine Leyda 

Middle Row 
Administrative Manager Rhonda Johnson 
Marketing Manager Shelley Shockley 
Assistant to Commissioner Carmen Nunez  
Deputy Commissioner, Customer Care Operations Joy Perry 

Back Row 
Assistant Commissioner, Engineering Robert Bonner 
Deputy Commissioner William Zigli 
Chief, Streetlight Bureau James Ferguson   
Assistant Commissioner Keith Monson 
Assistant Commissioner, Operations Richard Barton 
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CPP Receives National  
Recognition for Reliability  
and Safety

2013 CPP ANNUAL REPORT: BUILDING for the future —6



Cleveland Public Power is unique in that it is one of only 
two public electric service providers that compete 
door-to-door with an investor-owned utility. With this 
distinction comes comparison, and Ivan Henderson, 
commissioner of CPP, felt it important to see how 
the utility stacks up with its peers. "CPP is regularly 
compared to the local investor-owned utility and we 
do fairly well in that comparison. The question we 
asked ourselves was, 'How does CPP compare to other 
municipally owned electric utilities?'" To answer that 
question the utility applied for the American Public 
Power Association (APPA) RP3® evaluation 
program to receive an objective, 
independent opinion.

In March, Henderson and the City 
of Cleveland received their answer. 
Cleveland Public Power (CPP) was 
recognized for its commitment to the 
highest degree of reliable and safe 
electric service by the APPA. CPP was 
honored with the Reliable Public Power 
Provider (RP3®) designation which 
recognizes public power utilities that 
demonstrate proficiency in four key 
disciplines: reliability, safety, workforce 
development and system improvement. 

"Receiving the RP3® platinum designation 
means a lot to us," said Henderson. "This is the first time 
that we have applied for RP3® designation and to come 
just a few points shy of 100 percent is awesome. It’s an 
honor to be recognized on a national level for the work 
we are doing here in Cleveland. It is a testament to the 
dedication of our employees to their community," he 
said. The RP3® designation comes in three levels – gold, 
platinum, and diamond.

Cleveland Mayor Frank G. Jackson said of the recognition, 
"This recognition confirms what we in the city of 
Cleveland have known – we have a safe, reliable and 
competitive utility in Cleveland Public Power. They are 
working diligently to provide the best service available."

Commissioner Henderson also said the recognition 
confirms the work that CPP has done over the last 

several years to position itself 
as a leader in the electric utility 

industry. "I am proud to say that, as  
a team, we succeeded." 

The RP3® program designates four specific areas 
to measure a utility’s adequacy in providing system 
proficiency. Reliability represents 30 percent of the 
total points required; safety and work development 
each represents 25 percent, and system improvement 
makes up the remaining 20 percent. Criteria within each 
designated area are based on sound business practices 
and a utility-wide commitment to a safe and reliable 
delivery of service.

CPP’s reliability record shined in 2012 as the utility 
completed service restoration to its customers and then 
assisted with the restoration of customers outside of its 
service area during Superstorm Sandy. 

CPP’s safety record was confirmed locally and regionally 
over the last four years when the utility received The 
City of Cleveland’s "Most Improved Division in Employee 
Safety" for both 2010 and 2011 and was awarded a Safety 
Commendation from American Municipal Power in 2012. 
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Lake Road Substation — 
Capacity Expansion  
Work Continues

Cleveland Public Power’s core mission is to provide 
reliable and affordable electric service to the businesses 
and residents it serves. To that end, the utility embarked 
upon a $66 million expansion project in 2008. 

The expansion program addressed recommendations 
from the 2008 Strategic Business Plan and included the 
construction of a fourth interconnection between CPP 
and First Energy, two additional substations and a new 
segment of 138kV transmission line.

With the completion of the fourth interconnection in 2013, 
the utility has focused on the expansion of the Lake Road 
Substation, which will "result in improved reliability of 
the 11th Street Substation, allowing the infrastructure to 
serve more downtown customers, from the freed up Lake 
Road cables," said Robert Bonner, assistant commissioner 
of engineering.

These modifications also include converting an existing 
coal conveyer tunnel and water pipe tunnel to be used for 
11kV distribution cables under the Shoreway. A Dual Duct 
bank system with manholes will be installed for future 
installation of 11kV cables from new switchgear up  
to the tunnel wall.

This portion of the project is about 40 percent complete 
with an anticipated go-live date of third quarter 2015.
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This year Cleveland Public Power launched a two-year 
LED Streetlight Pilot Program as part of Mayor Frank 
G. Jackson’s goal to make Cleveland a "thriving green 
city on a blue lake," and a completely sustainable city 
by 2019. CPP Commissioner Ivan Henderson and Chief 
Superintendent of the Bureau of Streetlights James 
Ferguson teamed up to ensure that this pilot program 
was designed to support the mayor’s objective. As part 
of the city’s transformation, CPP has opted to turn to 
green technology to achieve this goal. With that in mind, 
we have selected a small test market to begin with, and 
we will eventually update all of the 67,000 streetlights 
in Cleveland using Light Emitting Diodes (LEDs) lighting. 
This pilot program will allow CPP to evaluate our energy 
savings, reduce maintenance costs and examine the lack 
of carbon emissions associated with LED streetlights.

Ferguson said of the technology, "LEDs are a rapidly 
evolving technology and have been proven to be more 
efficient and durable, and provide a higher energy savings 
than the traditional High Pressure Sodium (HPS) lamps." 
In explaining the need for a pilot, he listed a number of 

CPP is Going Green — 
LED Streetlight  
Pilot Program

New LED lighting  test site on Pearl Road near Wildlife Way zoo entrance
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factors that have to be examined. As an example, not all 
LED lighting is created equal. LEDs have been efficient 
and long lasting as indicator lights in electronics for years, 
but using them to create a stable white light for general 
lighting presents a host of new challenges. Ferguson 
further stated, "A poorly designed LED can start to flicker, 
shift in color, or offer uneven light. It is important that we 
select fixtures that meet strict efficiency, quality and life-
time criteria. This pilot program has been designed to test 
these criteria and ensure that LEDs can meet Cleveland’s 
standard for roadway illumination while satisfying the 
safety concerns of our residents."

Throughout a 24-month period, CPP will test more than 
1,000 LED streetlights from 16 different vendors.  
The goal is to evaluate each vendor’s product, seeking  
the best combination of average savings, high output, 
lowest consumption, and lowest maintenance costs  
in a streetlight. The LEDs in the pilot will be rated,  
tested and measured using monitoring equipment  
and visual observation. 

Three primary locations have been selected for this 
program. The eastside pilot area is located on Lee Road 
from Harvard Avenue to McCracken Road in Ward 1.  
In Ward 13, the westside pilot area is on Pearl Road  
from Wildlife Way to Stickney Avenue. Public Square  
and the Warehouse District are the designated  
areas for downtown. 

Community involvement is an important part of this 
process. Meetings will be held to allow residents and 
interested parties an opportunity to comment on the  
pilot streetlights.

CPP believes that selecting  the correct LEDs will 
reduce energy consumption by up to 60 percent, reduce 
maintenance costs and increase bulb life up to 100,000 
hours with a payback period as little as three to five years. 
Ferguson added, "The ultimate goal is to improve the 
overall efficiency of the city’s streetlighting system while 
saving money and the environment at the same time."

Existing HPS lighting near Wildlife Way zoo entrance
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Connecting to Cleveland
"Victory" in the Midtown 
Community  
The Victory Center is positioned for success. Located on 
Euclid Avenue in the city’s Midtown Health Tech Corridor, 
this former office, and warehouse facility was built in 1917 
near then famous, "Millionaires’ Row." 

As the economic development landscape changed, the 
structure was a victim of vacancy resulting in the 170,000 
square foot space being left idle for nearly 10 years and in 
need of sprucing up. 

For local developer Scott Garson, breathing new life 
into the former "Arts Building" was the only option. He 
believed the building was a ripe opportunity to convert 
the 4-story structure into an attractive high-tech business 
center. The site has three key advantages to attract 
business tenants:

 Access to significant capacity of long-haul,  1.	
high-speed fiber optic lines running adjacent to  
the building.

Prime location, near world-class medical centers, 2.	
higher education institutions, business, entertainment 
and cultural districts. 

Close proximity to Cleveland Public  3.	
Power distribution.

Garson began the multi-year, multi-million dollar 
renovation project in 2007. He maintained the building’s 
historical, architectural integrity while capitalizing on the 
high-tech features and sustainable design. The energy 
efficient environment was LEED certified Silver. 

The building now houses health-tech companies along 
with its newest business tenant, Dealer Tire. The locally 
owned family business has committed to relocating its 
corporate offices to the Victory Center, bringing with it, 
nearly 600 jobs.

"It’s simple. It is the most beautiful building with the 
greatest opportunity within the health tech corridor,"  
said Garson.
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Re-energizing 
East 9th & Euclid  

A resurgence of energy and interest in the  
City of Cleveland has resulted in the revitalization of 

many neighborhoods and communities. One area many have 
sought to see rejuvenated is the corner of East 9th Street 
and Euclid Avenue. In 2013, Cleveland Public Power worked in 
collaboration with developers and contractors to bring life back 
to this intersection.

In preparation for the renovation of the former Cleveland Trust 
headquarters and the new Cuyahoga County headquarters, 
CPP installed a duct bank — more than 1000 feet and several 
miles of cable to provide clean, reliable power to these projects.

This project is an example of sustainability at its core, as old 
structures are given new life while holding onto the character  
of the City of Cleveland. We look forward to continuing our  
work on this project over the next year.



St. Luke’s, a staple in 
Cleveland since 1907  
St. Luke’s Medical Center, one of Cleveland’s oldest 
hospitals was closed in 1999 leaving a void in the Buckeye 
community and a vacant Cleveland landmark. St. Luke’s 
was not your average hospital. In 1997 when the medical 
center became part of a for-profit partnership, the St. 

Luke’s Foundation, it was to continue its charitable 
mission under the new banner.

With a history steeped in Cleveland and 
a commitment to helping others, 

the Foundation works with 
many individuals and 

organizations 
seeking 

to 
improve the 
quality of life for 
those in the Mt. Pleasant 
community. During the 2010-
2011 calendar years, the foundation 
made its first program related investment 
to support the redevelopment of the former Saint 
Luke’s Medical Center into affordable senior housing.

This planned redevelopment of the medical center proved 
to be one of the first mixed-use building renovations that 
Cleveland Public Power would participate in, and one the 
utility is proud to have played a role in seeing to fruition.

One of the advantages CPP offers is "a willingness to 
work with developers, breathing new life into existing 
structures," said Christine Leyda, assistant commissioner 
for sales & marketing. Leyda said this project was one  
of the first, but it represents a growing market for  
CPP – the renovating and repurposing some of the  
city’s stately architecture.

—13

The City of Cleveland’s leadership made a commitment  
to the arts and cultural community with the conversion  
of abandoned properties into mini-artist colonies and the 
passage of legislation in support of artists and their craft. 
As a public utility, Cleveland Public Power plays a vital role 
in this community revitalization project and serves as a 
corporate partner for improving the community it serves. 
One of its most recent customers was Ohio City’s Near 
West Theatre.

With this addition, the municipal utility is now the electric 
power provider for all Cleveland theaters. "We were 
pleased to be able to add the Near West Theatre to our 
family. The theater is an integral part of the Ohio City 
community where we have seen a tremendous amount  
of growth," said Ivan Henderson, Cleveland Public  
Power’s commissioner.

Not only did the Near West Theatre project demonstrate 
the utility’s commitment to the arts, but it showcased  
one of the vital roles a public utility can play; and that is 
being a corporate partner for the improvement of the 
community it serves.

Executive Director of Near West Theatre Stephanie 
Morrison Hrbek said of the collaboration, "Cleveland 
Public Power has been a great partner to Near West 
Theatre. We faced a number of serious issues in the 
construction of our new facility at West 67th and Detroit 
Avenue. One critical role CPP played was to share the 
cost, along with the City - thanks to Mayor Jackson and 
Councilman Matt Zone - of moving giant transformers 
along West 67th Street. CPP had to create a whole new 
system for the transformers, including moving things 
underground. CPP worked on a tight deadline in order for 
us to move forward with construction of our building. It 
was a remarkable accomplishment! We are so grateful!"

Today, St. Luke’s Manor is home to an independent living 
retirement community, a  local nonprofit - Neighborhood 
Progress and an Intergenerational School.

Lighting the stage and talents 
of the Near West Theatre
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Management's Discussion and Analysis
GENERAL
As management of the City of Cleveland’s (the City) 
Department of Public Utilities, Division of Cleveland 
Public Power (the Division), we offer readers of the 
Division’s financial statements this narrative overview 
and analysis of the financial activities of the Division for 
the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. Please read 
this information in conjunction with the Division’s financial 
statements and footnotes that begin on page 16.

The Division was created in 1906 and charged with the 
responsibility for the distribution of electricity and 
related electric service to customers within its service 
areas. The Division operates a municipal electric system 
that is the largest in the State of Ohio and the thirty-
ninth largest in the United States. The Division serves an 
area that is bound by the city limits and presently serves 
approximately 74,000 customers.

The Division is one of the very few municipal electric 
companies in the United States that competes with an  
investor-owned utility, in this case First Energy 
Corporation’s Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI).

According to the 2010 census reports, the city’s population 
is 397,000 people. There are approximately 208,000 
residential dwelling units and 11,000 commercial units. 
The Division has distribution facilities in about 60% of the 
geographical area of the city, primarily on the east side.

The Division obtains substantially all of its power and 
energy requirements through agreements with various 
regional utilities and other power suppliers for power 
delivered through CEI interconnections. The balance of the 
Division’s power and energy requirements are satisfied 
with production from the Division’s three combustion 
turbine generating units and various arrangements for 
the exchange of short-term power and energy. To reduce 
its reliance on the wholesale market, the Division’s long-
term base load supply will include a mix of power provided 
by participation in American Municipal Power (AMP) Inc. 
hydroelectric projects, the Fremont Energy Center, the 
Prairie State Energy Campus project and new/emerging 
alternative energy technologies. 

Financials
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
The Division’s net position was $208,402,000, $208,545,000 •	
and $205,650,000 at December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively. Of these amounts, $41,764,000, $49,824,000 
and $55,289,000 are unrestricted net position at December 
31, 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively, that may be used  
to meet the Division’s ongoing obligations to customers  
and creditors.
The Division’s total net position decreased by $143,000 in •	
2013 and increased by $2,895,000 in 2012. Total net position 
at December 31, 2012 and 2011 was decreased by $2,646,000 
and $2,947,000 respectively, when unamortized bond 
issuance costs were removed from the Statements of Net 
Position due to restatement.
Operating revenue increased by $5,115,000 or 3.1%. •	
Purchased power increased by $5,141,000 or 5.4% and total 
operating expenses increased by $5,329,000 or 3.5% for 
2013. In addition, investment income decreased by $21,000 or 
26.3%, interest expense increased by $346,000 or 3.6% and 
amortization of bond premiums and discounts decreased by 
$10,000 or 12.8%.
During 2013, the Division had an increase in capital assets, •	
net of accumulated depreciation of $5,394,000 or 1.6%.  
The principal capital expenses in 2013 were for the  
Lake Road Project. These additions were offset  
by current year depreciation.
The Division’s total long-term bonded debt decreased by •	
$12,710,000 and $10,705,000 for the years ended December 
31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The decrease in both years  
is attributed mainly to scheduled debt service payments 
made to bondholders. 
In 2005, the Division was impacted by the introduction of •	
Seams Elimination Cost Adjustment (SECA), which was 
mandated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC). Seams are price inefficiencies arising from 
operational or rate schedule differences in markets that 
cross borders. For additional information see Note L. 
The Division paid SECA charges totaling $10,800,000 to 
Midwest Independent System Operator from December 
2004 to March 2006 and has been refunded $5,655,000 as 
of December 31, 2013. The remaining amounts will be billed to 
customers in future years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve 
as an introduction to the Division’s basic financial 
statements. The accompanying financial statements 
present financial information for the City’s Division of 
Cleveland Public Power Fund, in which the City accounts 
for the operations of the Department of Public Utilities, 
Division of Cleveland Public Power. A fund is a grouping 
of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific 
activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure 
and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. 

The Division of Cleveland Public Power Fund is considered 
an enterprise fund because the operations of the Division 
are similar to a private sector business enterprise. 
Accordingly, in accounting for the activities of the 
Division, the economic resources measurement focus and 
accrual basis of accounting are used. This is similar 
to businesses in the private sector.

The basic financial statements of the Division can be 
found on pages 15–25 of this report. The notes to the 
financial statements provide additional information that 
is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the basic financial statements. The notes to the financial 
statements can be found on pages 26–36 of this report.

COMPARISON OF CURRENT YEAR’S AND PRIOR YEARS’ DATA

2013 CPP ANNUAL REPORT: BUILDING for the future —16



CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION INFORMATION
Provided below is condensed statement of net position information for the Division as of December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011.

		  Restated	 Restated
	 2013	 2012	 2011
		  (In thousands)	
Assets:			 
  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation	  $341,021 	  $335,627 	  $332,052 
  Restricted assets	  46,456 	  54,862 	  59,031 
   Deferred outflows of resources	  12,459 	  14,189 	  15,640 
	 Total assets and deferred outflows of resources	  479,220 	  485,148 	  491,976 
			 
Net Position and Liabilities:			 
  Net Position:			 
    Net investment in capital assets	  162,124 	  153,436 	  145,158 
    Restricted for capital projects	  473 	  1,309 	  1,309 
    Restricted for debt service	  4,041 	  3,976 	  3,894 
    Unrestricted	  41,764 	  49,824 	  55,289 
	 Total net position	  208,402 	  208,545 	  205,650 
  Liabilities:			 
    Long-term obligations	  234,806 	  242,658 	  252,791 
    Current liabilities	  36,012 	  33,945 	  33,535 
       Total liabilities	  270,818 	  276,603 	  286,326 

	 Total net position and liabilities	  $479,220 	  $485,148 	  $491,976

Restricted Assets: The Division’s restricted assets 
decreased by $8,406,000 and $4,169,000 in 2013 and 2012 
respectively. The decreases for both years are primarily related 
to use of revenue bond funds for capital project expenses.

Current Assets: The Division’s current assets decreased 
by $1,186,000 in 2013 and decreased by $4,783,000 in 
2012, respectively. The decrease in 2013 is mainly due to 
a decrease of $10,235,000 in cash and cash equivalents 
and a decrease of $1,012,000 in materials and supplies, 
offset by an increase of $10,063,000 in recoverable costs 
of purchased power, of which $3,045,000 is for Energy 
Adjustment Charge, $5,144,000 for SECA and $1,874,000 
for AMP. For additional information on SECA see Note L. 

The decrease in 2012 is mainly due to a decrease in net 
accounts receivable of $3,155,000 as a result of decreased 
billings. There was also a net decrease of $1,348,000 
in cash and cash equivalents and investments as well 
as a decrease of restricted cash and cash equivalents 
of $620,000. These items were offset by a $755,000 
increase in due from other City of Cleveland departments, 
divisions and funds.

Capital Assets:  The Division’s capital assets as of 
December 31, 2013 amounted to $341,021,000 (net of 
accumulated depreciation). The total increase in the 
Division’s net capital assets for the current year was 
$5,394,000. A summary of the activity in the Division’s 
capital assets during the year ended December 31, 2013  
is as follows:

		  Balance			   Balance
		  January 1, 2013	 Additions	 Reductions	 December 31, 2013
	 (In thousands)
Land	  	 $5,249 	 $ 	  $(220)	  $5,029 
Land improvements	  305 			    305 
Utility plant	  495,234 	  22,281 	  (4,759)	  512,756 
Buildings, structures and improvements	  21,413 	  6 	  (71)	  21,348 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles	  81,036 	  2,215 	  (1,058)	  82,193 
Construction in progress  	  46,583 	  20,944 	  (19,440)	  48,087 
          Total	  649,820 	  45,446 	  (25,548)	  669,718 

Less: Accumulated depreciation	  (314,193)	  (18,106)	  3,602 	  (328,697)

Capital assets, net	  $335,627 	  $27,340 	  $(21,946)	  $341,021
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION INFORMATION (Continued)
A summary of the activity in the Division’s capital assets during the year ended December 31, 2012 is as follows: 

		  Balance			   Balance
		  January 1, 2013	 Additions	 Reductions	 December 31, 2013
	 (In thousands)
Land	  	 $4,863 	  $386 	   $    	  $5,249 
Land improvements	  305 			    305 
Utility plant	  473,921 	  21,313 		   495,234 
Buildings, structures and improvements	  20,080 	  1,333 		   21,413 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles	  79,996 	  2,980 	  (1,940)	  81,036 
Construction in progress  	  52,049 	  18,246 	  (23,712)	  46,583 
          Total	  631,214 	  44,258 	  (25,652)	  649,820 

Less: Accumulated depreciation	  (299,162)	  (16,971)	  1,940 	  (314,193)	

Capital assets, net	  $332,052 	  $27,287 	  $(23,712)	  $335,627

The principal capital additions during 2013 included the 
following:

Lake Road Project - $7,737,000•	

Flats East Bank - $1,193,000•	

Emergency Transformer Repair - $1,018,000•	

800 MGHz Radio System - $592,000•	

New Vehicles - $1,086,000•	

Additional information on the Division’s capital assets, 
including commitments made for future capital 
expenditures, can be found in Note D to the basic financial 
statements.

Current Liabilities: The increase in current liabilities 
of $2,067,000 in 2013 is mainly due to the increase of 
$1,894,000 in accounts payable. The rise is primarily 
attributed to increased purchased power costs. 

Long-term Obligations: The long-term obligation 
decrease of $7,852,000 in 2013 is mainly attributed to 
scheduled debt service payments, offset by an increase in 
other of $3,498,000.

At December 31, 2013, the Division had total bonded debt 
outstanding of $232,403,000. All bonds are backed by the 
revenues generated by the Division.

The Division issued revenue bonds in the public capital 
markets in the late 1980’s and early 1990’s to finance a 
substantial expansion to its service territory. The Division 
also issued bonds in April 2008 for system expansion. 
In 2006, 2010 and 2012, the Division issued bonds to 
refinance a portion of its long-term debt. This outstanding 
debt is being retired in accordance with repayment 
schedules through 2038. 

Accreted interest payable will increase every year until 
2025 due to interest accruing on the Division’s 2008 B 
Capital Appreciation Bonds (CABs). Payments of the 
accreted amount will begin in 2025.
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION INFORMATION (Continued)
The activity in the Division’s debt obligations outstanding during the year ended December 31, 2013, is summarized in 
the following table (excluding unamortized discounts, premiums and accreted interest):

		  Balance 	 Debt	 Debt	 Debt	 Balance		
		  January 1, 2013	 Issued	 Refunded	 Retired	 December 31, 2013
				    (In thousands)	 		
  Revenue Bonds:					   
  Mortgage Revenue Bonds 1994 A	  $7,325 	  $ 	  $ 	  $(7,325)	  $- 
  Revenue Bonds 2006 A-1	  95,265 				     95,265 
  Revenue Bonds 2006 A-2	  12,295 				     12,295 
  Revenue Bonds 2008 A	  21,105 				     21,105 

  Revenue Bonds 2008 B-1	  43,795 			    (940)	  42,855 
  Revenue Bonds 2008 B-2	  27,903 				     27,903 
  Revenue Bonds 2010	  23,915 			    (445)	  23,470 
  Revenue Bonds 2012	  13,510 	                      	                      	  (4,000)	  9,510 

          Total	  $245,113 	  $- 	  $- 	  $(12,710)	  $232,403 

The activity in the Division’s debt obligations outstanding during the year ended December 31, 2012, is summarized in 
the following table (excluding unamortized discounts, premiums and accreted interest):

		  Balance 	 Debt	 Debt	 Debt	 Balance		
		  January 1, 2012	 Issued	 Refunded	 Retired	 December 31, 2012
				    (In thousands)			 
  Revenue Bonds:					   
  Mortgage Revenue Bonds 1994 A	  $14,650 	  $ 	   $ 	  $(7,325)	  $7,325 
  Revenue Bonds 2001	  15,980 		   (15,980)		   - 
  Revenue Bonds 2006 A-1	  95,265 				     95,265 
  Revenue Bonds 2006 A-2	  12,295 				     12,295 
  Revenue Bonds 2008 A	  21,105 				     21,105 

  Revenue Bonds 2008 B-1	  44,705 			    (910)	  43,795 
  Revenue Bonds 2008 B-2	  27,903 	   	   	   	  27,903 
  Revenue Bonds 2010	  23,915 	                      	                      	                      	  23,915 
  Revenue Bonds 2012	                      	  15,325 	                      	  (1,815)	  13,510 

          Total	  $255,818 	  $15,325 	  $(15,980)	  $(10,050)	  $245,113

The bond ratings for the Division’s outstanding revenue bonds are 
as follows: 
	 Moody's Investors Service	 Standard & Poor's
	 A2	 A-

Effective November 26, 2013 Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services 
changed its outlook on Cleveland Public Power’s bonds from 
stable to negative.

The ratio of net revenue available for debt service to debt service 
requirements (revenue bond coverage) is a useful indicator of 
the Division’s debt position to management, customers and 
creditors. The Division’s revenue bond coverage for 2013, 2012 
and 2011 was 130%, 143% and 140%, respectively. Additional 
information on the Division’s long-term debt can be found in Note 
B to the basic financial statements on pages 28–30.

Net Position: Net position serves as a useful indicator of a 
government’s financial position. In the case of the Division, assets 
and deferred outflows exceeded liabilities by $208,402,000, 
$208,545,000 and $205,650,000 at December 31, 2013, 2012 and 
2011, respectively.

Of the Division’s net position at December 31, 2013, $162,124,000 
reflects the Division’s investment in capital assets (e.g., 
land, buildings, utility plant, furniture, fixtures, vehicles and 
equipment), net of accumulated depreciation, less any related, 
still-outstanding debt used to acquire those assets. In addition, 
$473,000 denotes funds restricted for use in capital projects 
and $4,041,000 represents resources subject to debt service 
restrictions. The remaining $41,764,000 reflects unrestricted 
funds available to meet the Division’s ongoing obligations to 
customers and creditors. 

Of the Division’s net position at December 31, 2012, $153,436,000 
reflects the Division’s investment in capital assets (e.g., 
land, buildings, utility plant, furniture, fixtures, vehicles and 
equipment), net of accumulated depreciation, less any related, 
still-outstanding debt used to acquire those assets. In addition, 
$1,309,000 denotes funds restricted for use in capital projects 
and $3,976,000 represents resources subject to debt service 
restrictions. The remaining $49,824,000 reflects unrestricted 
funds available to meet the Division’s ongoing obligations to 
customers and creditors.
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION INFORMATION
The Division decreased its net position by $143,000 in 2013, compared to a $2,895,000 increase in net position in 2012. 
Provided below are key elements of the Division’s results of operations as of, and for the years ended, December 31, 
2013, 2012 and 2011:

			   Restated	 Restated
		  2013	 2012	 2011
			   (In thousands)	
			 
Operating revenues	   $170,342  	   $165,227  	   $168,448  
Operating expenses	   159,287  	   153,958  	   156,528  
			 
		  Operating income (loss) 	   11,055  	   11,269  	   11,920  
			 
Non-operating revenue (expense):			 
  Investment income	   59  	   80  	   151  
  Interest expense	   (10,023) 	   (9,677) 	   (11,170) 
  Amortization of bond premiums and discounts	   68  	   78  	   120  
  Gain (loss) on disposal of assets	   (2,224) 	       	       
  Other	   536  	   164  	   1,006  
          		  Total non-operating revenue (expense), net  	   (11,584) 	   (9,355) 	   (9,893) 
			 
		  Income (loss) before capital and other contributions	   (529) 	   1,914  	   2,027  
			 
 Capital and other contributions	   386  	   981  	   158  
							     
		  Increase (decrease) in net position  	   (143) 	   2,895  	   2,185  

Net position, beginning of year  	   208,545  	   205,650  	   203,465  

Net position, end of year	   $208,402  	   $208,545  	   $205,650

In 2013, operating revenues increased by $5,115,000, •	
mostly from deferred costs carried through to 
revenue in the Energy Adjustment Charge. There was 
a 0.2% increase in KWH sold.

In 2012, operating revenues decreased by $3,221,000. •	
This decrease is related to cooler summer weather. 
The summer of 2011 was the second warmest summer 
on record. The weather normalized in 2012.

In 2013, the cost of purchased power increased •	
$5,141,000 due to the increased price of purchased 
power on the market. This increase in the cost of 
purchased power is passed through to customers via 
an Energy Adjustment Charge.

In 2012, the cost of purchased power increased •	
$5,274,000 due to the increased price of purchased 
power on the market. This increase in the cost of 
purchased power is passed through to customers via 
an Energy Adjustment Charge.

Operating expenses decreased by $5,329,000 •	
in 2013. The majority of this is due to an increase 
of $2,428,000 in wages and benefits that were 
capitalized. The Division is using the Safe Harbor 
method in 2013 to calculate this; in 2012 an itemized 
figure was used. This was offset by an increase in 
Worker’s Compensation expense in 2013 of $849,000, 
other supplies increased by $2,565,000, other 
contractual increased by $338,000 and professional 
services decreased by $648,000.

In 2012, operating expenses decreased by $2,570,000. •	
This decrease is mainly related to streetlight 
upgrades and higher raw materials costs in 2011. 
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FINANCIAL POSITION OR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

As a municipally-owned utility, the Division's mission is 
to improve the quality of life in the city of Cleveland by 
providing reliable, affordable energy and energy services 
to the residents and businesses of the city. The Division 
has concluded its 5-year Strategic Business Plan (SBP) 
for the period of 2007–2012 and is currently evaluating 
strategic options to  address competitive factors likely to 
impact the Division over the period of 2013–2018.

The Capacity Expansion Program has been an ongoing 
project for the Division. Two major components remain 
and are expected to be completed in the future. The 
Capacity Expansion Program is designed to support and 
improve the Division’s electric system reliability and 
provide for future load growth opportunities.

Southern Project:   This component of the Capacity 
Expansion Program includes the extension of the 
southern 138kV transmission system and the addition 
of a 138/13.8kV substation (the Southern Project). 
The proposed extension will complete a continuous 
transmission ring around the Division’s system. The 
Southern Project also includes the construction of a 
new distribution substation. It will allow the Division to 
extend its electric service to serve potential customers 
in parts of the southern and western areas of the city 
that are outside the Division’s current footprint as well 
as areas that are within the Division’s current footprint 
but presently lack sufficient capacity. CPP is currently 
bidding out the construction of the substation, which 
is anticipated to be in service in summer 2015. An 
underground section of the transmission line is currently 
under construction and CPP is acquiring easements for 
the overhead section. This project is anticipated to be in 
service in spring 2016. 

Lake Road Project:  This component of the Capacity 
Expansion Program is the expansion of the Lake Road 
11.5kV Substation and the 11.5kV system downtown (the 
Lake Road Project). The proposed expansion will allow 
the Division to serve new customers throughout the 
downtown areas including the Quadrangle, Flats and 
Warehouse districts. Construction on the Lake Road 

Project is underway with an anticipated in-service date of 
second quarter 2014.

The Division is focusing its marketing efforts on those 
sections of the city that were part of its earlier system 
expansion to increase the density of customers served.  
As the Division competes with CEI in these areas, density  
is measured as the number of the Division’s customers  
on a given street versus the total customers available 
on that street. New customers can be added with little 
additional expense.

The Division purchases most of its power requirements 
via contracts in the power markets. The Division is 
reducing its dependence on the purchased power 
market by acquiring interests in certain generating 
facilities. The Division’s long-term base load supply will 
include a mix of power provided by participation in AMP 
Inc. hydroelectric projects, the Prairie State Energy 
Campus project, and new/emerging alternative energy 
technologies. The Division is currently scheduled to 
purchase a total of approximately 50 MW from the AMP 
Inc.’s hydroelectric projects, which are expected to be in 
operation in 2014–2015. The Division purchases 25 MW 
from AMP Inc.’s share of the Prairie State Energy Campus 
project, an Illinois coal-fired generating plant that came 
on-line in November 2012. The Division also purchases 
60–80 MW of the Fremont Energy Center, a 707 MW 
natural gas-fired generating plant, which came on-line in 
January 2012. Like other power expenses, the Division’s 
payments for the Prairie State and Fremont project power 
will be an operating expense for CPP, the cost of which 
will be passed through to its customers via an Energy 
Adjustment Charge on its bills. As power costs rise, sales 
revenue will also increase commensurately through the 
Energy Adjustment Charge.

The Division owns and operates approximately 67,000 
streetlights, including 18,000 that were purchased in 
2008 from CEI for $4,000,000. The Division provides 
streetlighting service to its customer, the City of 
Cleveland, under a published rate schedule. CEI will 
continue to provide the power to streetlights where 

FACTORS EXPECTED TO IMPACT THE DIVISION’S FUTURE 

—21



the Division lacks distribution facilities but will charge 
an energy-based rate under CEI's tariff for municipally-
owned streetlights. The Division intends to continue to 
charge the City the current CEI rate for the newly acquired 
lights for eight years to September 2016, after which the 
lights will be billed at the Division’s then-current standard 
rate. In addition to adding a new revenue stream, the 
transfer will enable the City to avoid future increases in 
CEI's streetlighting tariff charges, potentially affecting 
the General Fund, and will allow for improved maintenance 
of the new lights by increasing responsiveness. 

In early 2001, Ohio Electric Choice legislation created a 
new kilowatt-hour excise tax on electric power distributed 
to end users of electricity in the State by both investor-
owned and municipal utilities. For municipal utilities, the 
state law requires the utility to remit the tax receipts 
to the municipality's General Fund. In accordance to 
Ordinance No. 1560–10 passed in November 2010, the 
General Fund retained 100% of the tax remittance in 2011 
and also retained 100% during the calendar year 2012. 
Under Ordinance No. 193–13 passed in March 
2013, the General Fund retained 100% of 
the tax remittance in 2013 and will also 
retain 50% during the calendar year 2014.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to 
provide a general overview of the 
Division’s finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional 
information should be addressed to 
the Office of the Finance Director, City 
Hall Room 104, 601 Lakeside Avenue, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114.

 

FACTORS EXPECTED TO IMPACT THE DIVISION’S FUTURE  continued
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STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION December 31, 2013 and 2012
		
		  (In thousands)	
			   Restated
		  2013	 2012
ASSETS		
CAPITAL ASSETS		
  Land	  	  $5,029  	   $5,249  
  Land improvements	   305  	   305  
  Utility plant	   512,756  	   495,234  
  Buildings, structures and improvements	   21,348  	   21,413  
  Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 	   82,193  	   81,036  
	   	 621,631  	   603,237  
		
  Less: Accumulated depreciation	   (328,697) 	   (314,193) 
	   	 292,934  	   289,044  
		
  Construction in progress	   48,087  	   46,583  
		  CAPITAL ASSETS, NET	   341,021  	   335,627  
RESTRICTED ASSETS		
  Cash and cash equivalents	   46,456  	   51,122  
  Investments	       	   3,739  
  Accrued interest receivable	       	   1  
		  TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS	   46,456  	   54,862  
CURRENT ASSETS	       	       	
  Cash and cash equivalents	   47,862  	   58,097  	
  Restricted cash and cash equivalents	   1,415  	   1,310  	
  Receivables:			 
    Accounts receivable - net of allowance for doubtful accounts			 
      of $10,522,000 in 2013 and $9,407,000 in 2012	   6,962  	   6,903  	
    Recoverable costs of purchased power	   10,063  		
    Unbilled revenue	   2,346  	   1,931  	
    Due from other City of Cleveland departments, divisions or funds	   2,655  	   3,313  	
  Materials and supplies - at average cost	   7,814  	   8,826  	
  Prepaid expenses	   167  	   90  	
		  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	   79,284  	   80,470  	
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES			 
Unamortized loss on debt refunding	   12,459  	   14,189  	
		  TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS	   $479,220  	   $485,148  
NET POSITION AND LIABILITIES
		
NET POSITION	       	       
  Net investment in capital assets	   $162,124  	   $153,436  
  Restricted for capital projects	   473  	   1,309  
  Restricted for debt service	   4,041  	   3,976  
  Unrestricted	   41,764  	   49,824  
		  TOTAL NET POSITION	   208,402  	   208,545  	   
LIABILITIES
	       	       
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - excluding amounts due within one year	       	       
  Revenue bonds	   221,127  	   234,391  
  Accreted interest payable	   9,686  	   7,768  
  Accrued wages and benefits	   495  	   499  
  Other	   3,498  	       

		  TOTAL LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS	   234,806  	   242,658  
		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
  Current portion of long-term debt, due within one year	   13,195  	   12,710  
  Accounts payable	   10,626  	   8,732  
  Current payable from restricted assets	   1,415  	   1,310  
  Due to other City of Cleveland departments, divisions or funds	   4,656  	   4,499  
  Accrued interest payable	   1,205  	   1,221  
  Current portion of accrued wages and benefits	   3,370  	   3,855  
  Other accrued expenses	   445  	   507  
  Customer deposits and other liabilities	   1,100  	   1,111  
		  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	   36,012  	   33,945  
		
		  TOTAL LIABILITIES	   270,818  	   276,603  
		
		  TOTAL NET POSITION AND LIABILITIES	   $479,220  	   $485,148  
	       	
See notes to financial statements. 		  (Concluded)
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STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
		
	 	 (In thousands)	
			   Restated
		  2013	 2012
OPERATING REVENUES	    	    
Charges for services	   $170,342  	   $165,227  
		  TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	   170,342  	   165,227  
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Purchased power	   100,929  	   95,788  
Operations	   21,338  	   21,379  
Maintenance	   18,849  	   19,820  
Depreciation	   18,171  	   16,971  
		  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	   159,287  	   153,958  
		
		  OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	   11,055  	   11,269  
		
NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE)		
Investment income	   59  	   80  
Interest expense	   (10,023) 	   (9,677) 
Amortization of bond premiums and discounts	   68  	   78  
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets	   (2,224) 	       
Other	   	 536  	   164  
		  TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE), NET	   (11,584) 	   (9,355) 
		
		  INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CAPITAL AND OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS	   (529) 	   1,914  
		
Capital and other contributions		    386  	   981  
		  INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION	   (143) 	   2,895  
		
NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR	   208,545  	   205,650  
		
NET POSITION END OF YEAR	   $208,402  	   $208,545  
		
See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
		  (In thousands)	
		  2013	 2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
  Cash received from customers	   $171,139  	   $168,740  
  Cash payments to suppliers for goods or services	   (15,350) 	   (15,640) 
  Cash payments to employees for services	   (19,172) 	   (22,056) 
  Cash payments for purchased power	   (106,074) 	   (95,152) 
  Electric excise tax payments to agency fund and other	   (5,407) 	   (4,813) 
		  NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	   25,136  	   31,079  
		
CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
  Grants	   989  	   89  
  Other	   (5) 	                        
		  NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES	   984  	   89  
		
CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES	       	       
  Proceeds from sale of revenue bonds		    15,325  
  Acquisition and construction of capital assets	   (22,255) 	   (16,620) 
  Principal paid on long-term debt	   (12,710) 	   (10,050) 
  Interest paid on long-term debt	   (9,767) 	   (9,746) 
  Cash paid to escrow agent for refunding	                        	   (16,294) 
		
		  NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES	   (44,732) 	   (37,385) 

CASH FLOWS FROM  INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
  Purchase of investment securities	   (39,987) 	   (28,731) 
  Proceeds from sale and maturity of investment securities	   43,726  	   30,010  
  Interest received on investments	   77  	   120  
		  NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED  FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	   3,816  	   1,399  
		
		  NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	   (14,796) 	   (4,818) 
		
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	   110,529  	   115,347  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	   $95,733  	   $110,529
		
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
	       	       
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	   $11,055  	   $11,269  
  Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)		
    to net cash provided by operating activities:		
    Depreciation	   18,171  	   16,971  
    Changes in assets and liabilities:		
      Accounts receivable, net	   (59) 	   3,155  
      Unbilled revenue	   (415) 	   149  
      Recoverable costs of purchased power	   (10,063) 	
      Due from other City of Cleveland departments, divisions or funds	   658  	   (755) 
      Materials and supplies, net	   1,012  	   263  
      Prepaid expenses	   (77) 	   3  
      Accounts payable	   1,894  	   135  
      Due to other City of Cleveland departments, divisions or funds	   157  	   (423) 
      Accrued wages and benefits	   (489) 	   206  
      Other accrued expenses	   (62) 	   87  
      Customer deposits and other liabilities	   (144) 	   19  
      Other long-term liabilities	   3,498  	       
		  TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS	   14,081  	   19,810  
		
		  NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	   $25,136  	   $31,079  
	       	
See notes to financial statements. 		  (Concluded)
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NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT  
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Division of Cleveland Public Power (the Division) is 
reported as an Enterprise Fund of the City of Cleveland’s 
(the City) Department of Public Utilities and is a part of 
the City’s primary government. The Division was created 
for the purpose of supplying electrical services to 
customers within the city. The following is a summary of 
the more significant accounting policies.

Reporting Model and Basis of Accounting: The 
accounting policies and financial reporting practices of 
the Division comply with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America applicable to 
governmental units. 

In March of 2012, Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 65, Items Previously 
Recognized as Assets and Liabilities was issued. This 
Statement is effective for fiscal periods beginning after 
December 15, 2012. The objective of this Statement is to 
establish accounting and financial reporting standards 
that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources 
or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that 
were previously reported as assets and liabilities and 
recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of 
resources, certain items that were previously reported 
as assets and liabilities. As required, the Division 
implemented GASB Statement No. 65 and restated its 
comparative financial statements for 2012. 

In March of 2012, Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections 
– 2012 as amendment of GASB Statements No. 10 and 
No. 62, was issued. This Statement is effective for fiscal 
periods beginning after December 15, 2012. The objective 
of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial 
reporting for a governmental financial reporting entity 
by resolving conflicting guidance that resulted from the 
issuance of two pronouncements, Statements No. 54, 
Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, and No. 62, Codification of Accounting and 
Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 
30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements. The Division 
has determined that GASB Statement No. 66 has no 
impact on its financial statements as of December 31, 2013.

In November of 2010, Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61, The Financial 
Reporting Entity: Omnibus, an amendment of GASB 
Statements No. 14 and No. 34, was issued. This Statement 
is effective for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2012. 
The objective of this Statement is to improve financial 
reporting for a governmental financial reporting entity. 
GASB Statement No. 61 requires reporting a component 
unit as if they were part of the primary government (that 
is, blending) in circumstances where the component unit’s 
total debt outstanding is expected to be repaid entirely or 
almost entirely with resources of the primary government. 
The Division has determined that GASB Statement No. 61 
has no impact on its financial statements as of December 
31, 2013.

The Division’s net position is accounted for in the 
accompanying statement of net position and the net 
position is divided into the following categories:

Net investment in capital assets•	

Amount restricted for capital projects•	

Amount restricted for debt service•	

Remaining unrestricted amount•	

Basis of Accounting:  The Division’s financial statements 
are prepared under the accrual basis of accounting. Under 
this method, revenues are recognized when earned and 
measurable and expenses are recognized as incurred. 

Revenues: Revenues are derived primarily from sales 
of electricity to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers based upon actual consumption. Electricity 
rates are authorized by Cleveland City Council and billings 
are made on a cyclical basis. Estimates for services 
between the end of the various cycles and the end of the 
year are recorded as unbilled revenue.

Statement of Cash Flows: The Division utilizes the direct 
method of reporting for the statement of cash flows as 
defined by the GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash 
Flows of Proprietary and Non-expendable Trust Funds 
and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund 
Accounting. In a statement of cash flows, cash receipts 
and cash payments are classified according to operating, 
non-capital financing, capital and related financing and 
investment activities.
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Cash and Cash Equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents 
represent cash on hand and cash deposits maintained 
by the City Treasurer on behalf of the Division. Cash 
equivalents are defined as highly liquid investments 
with maturity of three months or less when purchased 
and include certificates of deposit, U.S. Treasury Bills, 
State Treasury Asset Reserve Fund of Ohio (STAROhio), 
commercial paper, mutual funds and repurchase 
agreements. The City’s policy is to enter into repurchase 
agreements with local commercial banks and to obtain 
confirmation of securities pledged.

Investments: The Division follows the provisions of GASB 
Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for Certain Investments and External Investment Pools, 
which requires governmental entities to report certain 
investments at fair value in the balance sheet and 
recognize the corresponding change in the fair value of 
investments in the year in which the change occurred. The 
fair value is based on quoted market prices.

The City has invested funds in STAROhio during fiscal years 
2013 and 2012. STAROhio is an investment pool managed 
by the State Treasurer’s Office, which allows governments 
within the State to pool their funds for investment 
purposes. STAROhio is not registered with the SEC as 
an investment company, but does operate in a manner 
consistent with Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company 
Act of 1940. Investments in STAROhio are valued at 
STAROhio’s share price, which is the price the investment 
could be sold for on December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Restricted Assets: Proceeds from debt and amounts set 
aside in various fund accounts for payment of revenue 
bonds are classified as restricted assets since their use is 
limited by the bond indentures.

Recoverable Costs of Purchased Power: The Division 
passes through certain power costs to the customer as 
Energy Adjustment Charges. The power costs related to 
recoverable costs of purchased power will be billed to 
customers in future billing periods.

Capital Assets and Depreciation: Capital assets are 
stated on the basis of historical cost, or, if contributed, at 
fair market value as of the date received. Depreciation is 
computed by allocating the cost of capital assets over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line 
method. A capital asset is defined as an item with a useful 

life in excess of one year and an individual cost of more 
than $5,000 for land, furniture, fixtures, equipment and 
vehicles and $10,000 for all other assets. When capital 
assets are disposed, the cost and related accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the accounts with gains 
or losses on disposition being reflected in operations. The 
estimated useful lives are as follows:

Utility plant	 5 to 100 years
Land improvements	 15 to 100 years
Buildings, structures and improvements	 5 to 60 years
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles	  3 to 60 years

The Division’s policy is to capitalize interest on 
construction projects up to the point in time that the 
project is substantially completed. Capitalized interest 
is included in the cost of the assets and is depreciated 
on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives 
of such assets. The Division applies GASB guidance 
pertaining to capitalization of interest cost for its revenue 
bonds. This guidance requires capitalization of interest 
cost of eligible borrowings less interest earned on 
investment of the related bond proceeds from the date 
of borrowing until the assets constructed from the bond 
proceeds are ready for their intended use.

For 2013 and 2012 total interest costs incurred amounted 
to $13,399,000 and $13,227,000 respectively, of which 
$3,359,000 and $3,533,000, respectively, was capitalized, 
net of interest income of $17,000 in 2013 and $17,000 in 2012.

Bond Issuance Costs, Discounts, Premiums and 
Unamortized Losses on Debt Refundings:  Bond 
issuance costs are expensed when incurred. Deferred 
bond discounts/premiums are netted against long-term 
debt. The discounts/premiums are amortized over the 
lives of the applicable bonds. Unamortized loss on debt 
refundings is categorized as a deferred outflow and is 
amortized over the shorter of the defeased bond or the 
newly issued bond.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources: In addition 
to assets, the statement of financial position will 
sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement 
element, deferred outflows of resources, represents 
a consumption of net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of 
resources (expense) until then. In addition to liabilities, 
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the statement of financial position will sometimes report 
a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This 
separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position that 
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized 
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.

Compensated Absences: The Division accrues for 
compensated absences such as vacation, sick leave and 
compensatory time using the termination payment method 
specified under GASB Statement No. 16, Accounting for 
Compensated Absences. These amounts are recorded 

NOTE B - DEBT AND OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS
Long-term debt outstanding at December 31, 2013 and 2012 is as follows:
			   Original		  (In thousands)	
		  Interest Rate	 Issuance	 2013	 2012
Revenue Bonds:			 
  Series 1994 A, due through 2013	 Zero Coupon	   $219,105  	 $	   $7,325  
  Series 2006 A-1, due through 2024	 4.25%-5.00%	   95,265  	   95,265  	   95,265  
  Series 2006 A-2, due through 2017	 5.00%	   12,295  	   12,295  	   12,295  
  Series 2008 A, due through 2024	 4.00%-4.50%	   21,105  	   21,105  	   21,105  
  Series 2008 B-1, due through 2038	 3.75%-5.00%	   44,705  	   42,855  	   43,795  
  Series 2008 B-2, due through 2038	 5.13%-5.40%	   27,903  	   27,903  	   27,903  
  Series 2010, due through 2017	 3.00%-5.00%	   23,915  	   23,470  	   23,915  
  Series 2012, due through 2016	 2.00%	   15,325  	   9,510  	   13,510  
			   $459,618 	 $232,403 	 $245,113  
Less:	 			 
  Unamortized discount-zero coupon bonds			     (768) 	   (1,690) 
  Unamortized premium (discount)-current interest bonds (net)			     2,687  	   3,678  
  Current portion			     (13,195) 	   (12,710) 
          Total Long-Term Debt			     $221,127  	   $234,391  

Summary:  Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended December 31, 2013 are as follows:
		  Balance		  (In thousands)		  Balance	 Due Within
		  January 1, 2013 	 Increase		  Decrease	 December 31, 2013	 One Year
Revenue Bonds:					   
  Series 1994 A, due through 2013	   $7,325  	   $    	   $(7,325) 	   $    	   $    
  Series 2006 A-1, due through 2024	   95,265  			     95,265  	
  Series 2006 A-2, due through 2017	   12,295  			     12,295  	
  Series 2008 A, due through 2024	   21,105  			     21,105  	
  Series 2008 B-1, due through 2038	   43,795  		    (940) 	   42,855  	   975  
  Series 2008 B-2, due through 2038	   27,903  			     27,903  	
  Series 2010, due through 2017	   23,915  		    (445) 	   23,470  	   8,145  
  Series 2012, due through 2016	   13,510  	       	   (4,000) 	   9,510  	   4,075  
    Total revenue bonds	   245,113  	       	   (12,710) 	   232,403  	   13,195  
Accrued wages and benefits	   4,354  	   3,366  	   (3,855) 	   3,865  	   3,370  
     Total	   $249,467  	   $3,366  	   $(16,565) 	   $236,268  	   $16,565  

Summary:  Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows:			 

		  Balance		  (In thousands)		  Balance	 Due Within
		  January 1, 2012 	 Increase		  Decrease	 December 31, 2012	 One Year
Revenue Bonds:
  Series 1994 A, due through 2013	   $14,650  	 $	   $(7,325) 	   $7,325  	   $7,325  
  Series 2001, refunded in 2012	   15,980  	  	   (15,980) 	                     - 	
  Series 2006 A-1, due through 2024	   95,265  			     95,265  	       
  Series 2006 A-2, due through 2017	   12,295  			     12,295  	       
  Series 2008 A, due through 2024	   21,105  		        	   21,105  	       
  Series 2008 B-1, due through 2038	   44,705  		    (910) 	   43,795  	   940  
  Series 2008 B-2, due through 2038	   27,903  	       	       	   27,903  	       
  Series 2010, due through 2017	   23,915  	       	       	   23,915  	   445  
  Series 2012, due through 2016	       	   15,325  	   (1,815) 	   13,510  	   4,000  
    Total revenue bonds	   255,818  	   15,325  	   (26,030) 	   245,113  	   12,710  
  Accrued wages and benefits	   4,148  	   3,841  	   (3,635) 	   4,354  	   3,855  
     Total	   $259,966  	   $19,166  	   $(29,665) 	   $249,467  	   $16,565

as accrued wages and benefits in the accompanying 
statement of net position. The portion of the compensated 
absence liability that is not expected to be paid out within 
one year is reported as a long-term liability. 

Normally, all vacation time is to be taken in the year 
available. The Division allows employees to carry over 
vacation from one year to the next. Sick days not taken 
may be accumulated until retirement. An employee is 
paid one-third of accumulated sick leave upon retirement, 
calculated at the three year base salary rate, with the 
balance being forfeited.
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Minimum principal and interest payments on long-term 
debt are as follows:
		  Principal	 Interest	 Total
			   (In thousands)		
		
	 2014	  $13,195 	  $9,638 	  $22,833 
	 2015	  13,105 	  9,111 	  22,216 
	 2016	  13,710 	  8,591 	  22,301 
	 2017	  14,325 	  7,974 	  22,299 
	 2018	  14,990 	  7,295 	  22,285 
	 2019 - 2023	  85,955 	  24,999 	  110,954 
	 2024- 2028	  36,434 	  25,112 	  61,546 
	 2029 - 2033	  20,152 	  29,307 	  49,459 
	 2034- 2038	  20,537 	  28,939 	  49,476 
	 Total	  $232,403 	  $150,966 	  $383,369 

The City has pledged future power system revenues, net 
of specified operating expenses, to repay $232,403,000 
in various Public Power System Revenue Bonds 
issued in various years since 2006. Proceeds from the 
bonds provided financing for Public Power System 
improvements. The bonds are payable from Public 
Power System net revenues and are payable through 
2038. Annual principal and interest payments on the 
bonds are expected to require less than 77 percent of 
net revenues. The total principal and interest remaining 
to be paid on the various Power System Revenue Bonds 
is $383,369,000. Principal and interest paid for the 
current year and total net revenues were $22,477,000 and 
$29,267,000, respectively.

Effective February 24, 2012, the City issued $15,325,000 
Public Power System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 
2012, to refund all of the outstanding $15,980,000 Public 
Power System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2001. 
Net proceeds of the Series 2012 Bonds and amounts on 
deposit in the Series 2001 Bond Fund together totaling 
$16,293,627 were placed in an irrevocable trust account 
to pay the principal and interest on the refunded Series 
2001 Bonds on March 26, 2012. As a result, the refunded 
bonds were defeased and the liability for these bonds has 
been removed from long-term debt. The City completed 
the refunding in order to achieve debt service savings 
of approximately $1,169,000 or an economic gain (the 
difference between the present values of the old and new 
debt service) of approximately $1,148,000 or 7.18%. These 
bonds were sold through a private sale to Wells Fargo 
Bank, National Association.

The Division has, at various times, defeased certain 
revenue bonds by placing the proceeds of new bonds in 

an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service 
payments on the old bonds. Accordingly, the trust account 
assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the Division’s financial statements. The 
Division has no defeased debt outstanding at  
December 31, 2013.

Revenue bonds are payable from the revenues derived 
from operations of the Public Power System, after the 
payment of all operating and maintenance expenses  
(net revenues). The bonds are collateralized by a pledge  
of and lien on such net revenues and the special funds 
described below.

The indenture requires that, at all times, the Division 
will charge rates and fees for the products and services 
of the Public Power System. Revenues will be at least 
sufficient to provide funds for the payment in each year 
of the necessary operating and maintenance expenses of 
the power system and an amount equal to 1.25 times the 
payments of principal and interest on the revenue bonds 
then outstanding and due in that year. As of December 
31, 2013 and 2012, the Division was in compliance with 
the terms and requirements of the bond indenture. The 
indenture establishes the following fund accounts for the 
application of revenues:

Revenue Fund: All revenues will be deposited into this 
fund and will be used for payment of current operating 
expenses and deposits into other funds.

Debt Service Fund: Monthly deposits will be made  
from the revenue fund to cover succeeding principal  
and interest payments as they become due on the  
revenue bonds.

Debt Service Reserve Fund: Deposits will be made to this 
fund if the amount in the debt service fund at any time is 
less than the debt service reserve requirement. However, 
the Division has elected, pursuant to provisions of the 
indenture governing the Division's bonds, to satisfy the 
bond reserve requirement with a surety bond in  
an aggregate amount at least equal to the bond  
reserve requirement.

Renewal and Replacement Fund: The balance in this 
fund is maintained at a minimum of $1,000,000 and is to 
be applied against the cost of repair or replacement of 
capital assets in order to maintain the system.
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Construction Fund:  The proceeds from Series 1991, 
Series 1994 and Series 2008 Bonds of $12,050,000, 
$79,386,000, and $72,608,000, respectively, were 
deposited into this fund to be used, along with earnings 
from investments of amounts held therein, for the 
payment of capital costs. As of December 31, 2013 and 
2012, the Division had $42,011,000 and $46,195,000, 
respectively, of outstanding commitments for future 
constructions that will be funded by available bond 
proceeds and operating revenue. Capital costs 
include all costs of additions, extensions, renewals, 
replacements, alterations, betterments and any other 
capital improvements to the system. Amounts held in 
this fund are subject to a lien in favor of bondholders and 
may be used to pay principal of outstanding bonds to the 
extent that amounts in all other funds are insufficient. No 
payment needs to be made into a fund if the amounts in 
such fund are equal to the required fund balance, if any.

Amounts held in trust may be invested by the City 
Treasurer or the trustee in permitted investments. 
However, the use of funds is limited by the bond indenture 
and, accordingly, the amounts are classified as restricted 
assets in the financial statements.

NOTE C - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits:  At December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Division’s 
carrying amount of deposits totaled $13,543,000 
and $14,096,000, respectively, and the Division’s 
bank balances totaled $13,029,000 and $14,002,000, 
respectively. The differences represent positions in 
pooled bank accounts and normal reconciling items. 
Based on the criteria described in GASB Statement 
No. 3, Deposits with Financial Institutions, Investments 
(including Repurchase Agreements) and Reverse 
Repurchase Agreements and GASB Statement No. 
40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures – an 
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 3, $13,029,000 and 
$14,002,000 of the bank balances at December 31, 2013 
and 2012, respectively, were insured or collateralized  
with securities held by the City or by its agent in the  
City’s name.

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the 
event of bank failure, the Division will not be able to 

recover deposits or collateral for securities that are in 
possession of an outside party. At year end, the Division’s 
deposits were fully insured or collateralized. All deposits 
are collateralized with eligible securities pledged and 
deposited either with the City or with a qualified trustee 
by the financial institution as security for repayment of all 
public monies deposited in the financial institution whose 
market value at all times is equal to at least 110% of the 
carrying value of the deposits being secured.

Investments: The City’s investment policies are governed 
by State statutes and City ordinances which authorize the 
City to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies 
and instrumentalities; State Treasurer Asset Reserve 
Fund (STAROhio); commercial paper; U.S. Government 
Money Market Mutual Funds; guaranteed investment 
contracts; manuscript debt; bonds and other State of 
Ohio obligations; certificates of deposit; and repurchase 
transactions. Such repurchase transactions must be 
purchased from financial institutions or registered 
broker/dealers. Repurchase transactions are not to 
exceed a period of one year and confirmation of securities 
pledged must be obtained.

Generally, investments are recorded and are kept at the 
Federal Reserve Bank in the depository institutions’ 
separate custodial account for the City, apart from 
the assets of the depository institution. Ohio statute 
prohibits the use of reverse repurchase agreements. 

Investment securities are exposed to various risks such 
as interest rate, market and credit. Market values of 
securities fluctuate based on the magnitude of changing 
market conditions; significant changes in market 
conditions could materially affect the portfolio value.

Interest Rate Risk:  As a means of limiting its exposure 
to fair value losses caused by rising interest rates, the 
Division invests primarily in both short and long-term 
investments maturing within five years from the date of 
purchase. The intent is to avoid the need to sell securities 
prior to maturity. Investment maturities are disclosed in 
the table on the following page.

Custodial Credit Risk:  For an investment, custodial 
credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty, the Division will not be able to recover the 
value of the investments or collateral securities that are 
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		  2013		  2012		  Investment Maturities
		  Fair	 2013	 Fair	 2012	 Less than
Type of Investment	 Value	 Cost	 Value	 Cost	 One Year
				    (In thousands)	 			 
					   
U.S. Treasury Bills	 $	 $	  $3,739 	  $3,739 	 $
STAROhio	  35,182 	  35,182 	  45,475 	  45,475 	  35,182 
Commercial Paper	  1,134 	  1,134 	  1,133 	  1,133 	  1,134 
Investment in Mutual Funds	  45,874 	  45,874 	  49,825 	  49,825 	  45,874 

   Total Investments	  82,190 	  82,190 	  100,172 	  100,172 	  82,190 
   Total Deposits	  13,543 	  13,543 	  14,096 	  14,096 	  13,543 
   Total Deposits and Investments	  $95,733 	  $95,733 	  $114,268 	  $114,268 	  $95,733	       

These amounts are monies invested by the City Treasurer on behalf of the Division and are used in daily operations with 
excess monies invested daily in STAROhio and mutual funds. These investments are carried at cost which approximates 
market value. 

As of December 31, 2013, the investments in STAROhio, commercial paper and mutual funds are approximately 43%, 
1% and 56%, respectively, of the Division’s total investments. As of December 31, 2012, the investments in U.S. Agency 
Treasury Bills, STAROhio, commercial paper and mutual funds are approximately 4%, 45%, 1% and 50%, respectively, 
of the Division’s total investments.

in the possession of an outside party. The Division does 
not have an investment policy dealing with investment 
custodial credit risk beyond the requirement in the  
State statute.

Credit Risk:  The Division’s investments as of December 
31, 2013 and 2012 include U.S. Treasury Bills, STAROhio, 
commercial paper and mutual funds. The Division 
maintains the highest ratings for its investments. 
Investments in STAROhio and First American Government 
Obligations mutual funds carry a rating of AAAm, which is 
the highest money market fund rating given by Standard 
& Poor’s. Ohio law requires that STAROhio maintain 
the highest rating provided by at least one nationally 
recognized standard rating service. The Division’s 
investment in U.S. Bank N.A. Open Commercial Paper 
carries a Standard & Poor’s rating of A-1+. 

Concentration of Credit Risk:  The Division places a 
limitation on the amount it may invest in any one issuer 
to help minimize the concentration of credit risk. The 
Division had the following investments at December 31, 
2013 and 2012, which include those classified as cash 
and cash equivalents in the Statement of Net Position in 
accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 9 
since they have a maturity of three months or less:
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NOTE D - CAPITAL ASSETS 
Capital Asset Activity: Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2013 was as follows:

		  Balance			   Balance
		  January 1, 2013	 Additions	 Reductions	 December 31, 2013
				    (In thousands)			 
Capital assets, not being depreciated:				  
  Land	   	 $5,249  	 $	   $(220) 	   $5,029  
  Construction in progress	   46,583  	   20,944  	   (19,440) 	   48,087  
Total capital assets, not being depreciated	   51,832  	   20,944  	   (19,660) 	   53,116  
				  
Capital assets, being depreciated:				  
  Land improvements	   305  	       		    305  
  Utility plant	   495,234  	   22,281  	   (4,759) 	   512,756  
  Buildings, structures and improvements	   21,413  	   6  	   (71) 	   21,348  
  Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles	   81,036  	   2,215  	   (1,058) 	   82,193  
Total capital assets, being depreciated	   597,988  	   24,502  	   (5,888) 	   616,602  
Less:  Accumulated depreciation	   (314,193) 	   (18,106) 	   3,602  	   (328,697) 
				  
Total capital assets being depreciated, net	  283,795 	  6,396 	  (2,286)	  287,905 
Capital assets, net	  $335,627 	  $27,340 	  $(21,946)	  $341,021 

Capital Asset Activity: Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2012 was as follows:
				  
		  Balance			   Balance
		  January 1, 2012	 Additions	 Reductions	 December 31, 2012
				    (In thousands)			 
Capital assets, not being depreciated:				  
  Land	   	 $4,863  	   $386  	   $    	   $5,249  
  Construction in progress	   52,049  	   18,246  	   (23,712) 	   46,583  
Total capital assets, not being depreciated	   56,912  	   18,632  	   (23,712) 	   51,832  
				  
Capital assets, being depreciated:				  
  Land improvements	   305  	       		    305  
  Utility plant	   473,921  	   21,313  		    495,234  
  Buildings, structures and improvements	   20,080  	   1,333  		    21,413  
  Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles	   79,996  	   2,980  	   (1,940) 	   81,036  
Total capital assets, being depreciated	   574,302  	   25,626  	   (1,940) 	   597,988  
Less:  Accumulated depreciation	   (299,162) 	   (16,971) 	   1,940  	   (314,193) 	

Total capital assets being depreciated, net	  275,140 	  8,655 	  - 	  283,795 
Capital assets, net	  $332,052 	  $27,287 	  $(23,712)	  $335,627 

Commitments: The Division has outstanding commitments of approximately $53,669,000 and $59,544,000 for future 
capital expenditures at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. It is anticipated that these commitments will be 
financed from the Division’s cash balances; however, at the discretion of the Division, additional long-term debt may be 
issued in the future to finance a portion of the costs.
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NOTE E - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

Ohio Public Employees Retirement System:  All full-time 
employees, other than non-administrative full-time police 
officers and firefighters, participate in the  
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS). 
OPERS administers three separate pension plans as 
described below:

The Traditional Pension Plan – a cost-sharing, 1.	
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan.

The Member-Directed Plan – a defined contribution 2.	
plan in which the member invests both member and 
employer contributions (employer contributions vest 
over five years at 20% per year). Under the Member-
Directed Plan, members accumulate retirement 
assets equal to the value of member and (vested) 
employer contributions plus any investment earnings.

The Combined Plan – a cost-sharing, multiple-3.	
employer defined benefit pension plan. Under 
the Combined Plan, OPERS invests employer 
contributions to provide a formula retirement benefit 
similar in nature to the Traditional Pension Plan 
benefit. Member contributions, the investment of 
which is self-directed by the members, accumulate 
retirement assets in a manner similar to the Member-
Directed Plan.

OPERS provides retirement, disability, survivor and 
death benefits and annual cost-of-living adjustments to 
members of the Traditional Pension and Combined Plans. 
Members of the Member-Directed Plan do not qualify 
for ancillary benefits. Authority to establish and amend 
benefits is provided in Chapter 145 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. OPERS issues a stand-alone financial report. 
Interested parties may obtain a copy by visiting https://
www.opers.org/investments/cafr.shtml, by writing to 
OPERS, 277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-
4642, or by calling (614) 222-5601 or (800) 222-7377.

The Ohio Revised Code provides statutory authority for 
member and employer contributions. For 2013, member 
and employer contribution rates were consistent across 
all three plans. Member contribution rates were 10.00% in 
2013, 2012 and 2011. The employer contribution rates were 
14.00% of covered payroll in 2013, 2012 and 2011. 

The Division’s required employer contributions to OPERS 
for the pension portion of all the plans for the years 
ending December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 were $2,513,000, 
$2,037,000 and  $2,012,000 each year, respectively.  
The required payments due in 2013, 2012 and 2011 have 
been made. 

In June 2012, the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Pensions. This accounting 
standard replaces GASB Statement No. 27, and it is 
effective for employer fiscal years beginning after  
June 15, 2014. 

NOTE F - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Ohio Public Employees Retirement System:  All full-
time employees, other than non-administrative full-
time police officers and firefighters, participate in the 
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS). 
OPERS administers three separate pension plans: The 
Traditional Pension Plan – a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan; the Member-
Directed Plan – a defined contribution plan; and the 
Combined Plan – a cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined benefit pension plan that has elements of both 
a defined benefit and defined contribution plan. OPERS 
maintains a cost-sharing multiple employer defined 
benefit post-employment health care plan, which includes 
a medical plan, prescription drug program and Medicare 
Part B premium reimbursement, to qualifying members 
of both the Traditional Pension and the Combined Plans. 
Members of the Member-Directed Plan do not qualify 
for ancillary benefits, including post-employment health 
care coverage. In order to qualify for post-employment 
health care coverage, age-and-service retirees under the 
Traditional Pension and Combined Plans must have 10 or 
more years of qualifying Ohio service credit. Health care 
coverage for disability benefit recipients and qualified 
survivor benefit recipients is available. The health care 
coverage provided by OPERS meets the definition of an 
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) as described in 
GASB Statement No. 45. The Ohio Revised Code permits, 
but does not mandate, OPERS to provide OPEB benefits 
to its eligible members and beneficiaries. Authority to 
establish and amend benefits is provided in Chapter 145 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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OPERS issues a stand-alone financial report. Interested 
parties may obtain a copy by visiting https://www.opers.
org/investments/cafr.shtml, by writing to OPERS, 277 
East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642, or by 
calling (614) 222-5601 or (800) 222-7377.

The Ohio Revised Code provides the statutory authority 
requiring public employers to fund post-retirement 
health care through their contributions to OPERS. A 
portion of each employer’s contribution to OPERS is 
set aside for funding of post-retirement health care 
benefits. Employer contribution rates are expressed as 
a percentage of the covered payroll of active members. 
The employer contribution rates were 14.00% of covered 
payroll in 2013, 2012, and 2011. The Ohio Revised Code 
currently limits the employer contribution to a rate not 
to exceed 14.00% of covered payroll. Active members 
do not make contributions to the OPEB Plan. OPERS’ 
Postemployment Health Care plan was established under, 
and is administrated in accordance with, Internal Revenue 
Code 401(h). Each year, the OPERS Retirement Board 
determines the portion of the employer contribution 
rate that will be set aside for funding of postemployment 
health care benefits. Employer contribution rates used to 
fund postemployment benefits were 1.00% for members 
of the Traditional Plan in 2013 and 4.00% in 2012 and 2011, 
1.00% for members of the Combined Plan in 2013 and 
6.05% for 2012 and 2011. Effective January 1, 2014, the 
portion of employer contributions allocated to health care 
was raised to 2.00% for both plans, as recommended by 
the OPERS Actuary. The OPERS Retirement Board is also 
authorized to establish rules for the payment of a portion 
of the health care benefits provided by the retiree or their 
surviving beneficiaries. Payment amounts vary depending 
on the number of covered dependents and the coverage 
selected. The Division’s actual contributions to OPERS 
to fund postemployment benefits were $193,000 in 2013, 
$815,000 in 2012 and $804,000 in 2011. The required 
payments due in 2013, 2012 and 2011 have been made.

Changes to the health care plan were adopted by the 
OPERS Board of Trustees on September 19, 2012, with 
a transition plan commencing January 1, 2014. With the 
recent passage of pension legislation under SB343 and 
the approved health care changes, OPERS expects to 
be able to consistently allocate 4.00% of the employer 
contributions toward the health care fund after the end of 
the transition period.

NOTE G - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT

Contingent Liabilities:  The Division is a member of 
American Municipal Power (AMP) and has participated 
in the AMP Generating Station (AMPGS) Project. This 
project intended to develop a pulverized coal power 
plant in Meigs County, Ohio. The Division’s share was 
80,000 kilowatts of a total 771,281 kilowatts, giving 
the Division a 10.37 percent share. The AMPGS Project 
required participants to sign "take or pay" contracts with 
AMP. As such, the participants are obligated to pay any 
costs incurred for the project. In November 2009, the 
participants voted to terminate the AMPGS Project due 
to projected escalating costs. These costs were therefore 
deemed impaired and participants were obligated to 
pay costs already incurred. In prior years, the payment 
of these costs was not considered probable due to 
AMP’s pursuit of legal action to void them. As a result of 
a March 31, 2014 legal ruling, the AMP Board of Trustees 
on April 15, 2014 and the AMPGS participants on April 
16, 2014 approved the collection of the impaired costs 
and provided the participants with an estimate of their 
liability. The Division’s estimated share at March 31, 2014 
of the impaired costs is $13,813,694. The Division received 
a credit of $6,447,719 related to their participation in the 
AMP Fremont Energy Center (AFEC) Project, and another 
credit of $3,617,994 related to the AMPGS costs deemed 
to have future benefit for the project participants, leaving 
a net impaired cost estimate of $3,747,981. Because 
payment is now probable and reasonably estimable, the 
Division is reporting a payable to AMP for these impaired 
costs. AMP financed these costs on its revolving line 
of credit. Any additional costs (including line-of-credit 
interest and legal fees) or amounts received related to the 
project will impact the Division’s liability. These amounts 
will be recorded as they become estimable.

The Division intends to recover fifty-percent of these 
costs and repay AMP over the next 15 years through 
a power cost adjustment, thus this incurred cost has 
been capitalized and reported as a recoverable cost of 
purchased power, as allowed by GASB Statement No. 65. 

In addition, various claims are pending against the City 
involving the Division for personal injuries, property 
damage and other matters. The City is responsible for 

2013 CPP ANNUAL REPORT: BUILDING for the future —34



the lawsuits. The City’s management is of the opinion 
that ultimate settlement of such claims will not result 
in a material adverse effect on the Division’s financial 
position, results of operations or cash flows. 

Risk Management:  The Division is exposed to various 
risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to 
employees; and natural disasters. The Division carries 
insurance to cover particular liabilities and property 
protection. Otherwise, the Division is generally self-
insured. No material losses, including incurred but 
not reported losses, occurred in 2013. There were no 
significant decreases in any insurance coverage in 2013. 	

The City provides the choice of four separate health 
insurance plans for its employees. These plans are 
provided by two different insurers through commercial 
insurance. Operating funds are charged a monthly rate per 
employee, by type of coverage. The City participates in 
the State of Ohio’s workers’ compensation retrospective 
rating program. As the result of a claim incurred in 2013, 
the expense for workers compensation increased. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 10, claims 
liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has 
occurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably 
estimated. Liabilities include an amount for claims that 
have been incurred but not reported. The result of the 
process to estimate the claims liability is not an exact 
amount as it depends on many complex factors, such as 
inflation, changes in legal doctrines, and damage awards. 
Accordingly, claims are re-evaluated periodically to 
consider the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement 
trends (including frequency and amount of pay-outs) and 
other economic and social factors. 

The estimate of the claims liability also includes amounts 
for incremental claim adjustment expenses related to 
specific claims and other claim adjustment expenses, 
regardless of whether allocated to specific claims. 
Estimated recoveries, for example from salvage or 
subrogation, are another component of the claims liability 
estimate. Claims liability for the Division is reported as 
part of accounts payable on the statement of net position 
and is immaterial.

The Division suffered a loss of a transformer amounting 
to $1,120,000 in 2012. The Division submitted a claim 

with their insurance company and expects to receive 
reimbursement for a portion of the loss in 2014.

NOTE H - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Revenues and Accounts Receivable: The Division 
provides services to the City, including its various 
departments and divisions. The usual and customary rates 
are charged to all City departments and divisions.

Operating Expenses: The Division is provided various 
intra-city services. Charges are based on actual use or on 
a reasonable pro-rata basis. The more significant costs 
for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 are as 
follows:

	 2013	 2012
		 (In thousands)	
City Administration	   $1,109  	   $1,092  
Telephone Exchange	   994  	   727  
Division of Water	   414  	   435  
Utilities Administration and Fiscal Control	   1,128  	   947 
Motor Vehicle Maintenance	   611  	   700  

NOTE I - CUYAHOGA COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAXES

The Division is required by ordinance to keep records of 
the estimated property taxes which would be payable 
to Cuyahoga County were it subject to such taxes. The 
estimated property taxes for the Division, based on book 
value of real estate at the current tax rates, would have 
been approximately $1,048,000 and $1,023,000 for the 
years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

NOTE J - KILOWATT PER HOUR TAX

In May 2001, the Division started billing its customers the 
electric deregulation kilowatt-hour tax according to the 
laws of the State of Ohio. This law requires the Division 
to remit the proceeds to the City’s General Fund, except 
for any proceeds attributable to sales outside the City 
which are remitted to the State of Ohio. The Division billed 
$5,304,000 and $5,284,000 for this tax in 2013 and 2012, 
of which $6,593 and $6,563 was remitted to the State. 
As directed by City Ordinance the General Fund retained 
100% of the tax remittance during calendar years 2011, 
2012 and 2013. In accordance with Ordinance No. 193-13 
passed in March 2013, the General Fund will retain 50% of 
the tax remittance during the calendar year 2014.
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NOTE K – INCREMENTAL CHARGES

In 2000, Cleveland City Council passed Ordinance No. 
910-98, which increased rates to CPP customers. The rate 
increase was originally scheduled to expire December 
31, 2005, but was extended through legislation several 
times, most recently to June 30, 2012. The legislation 
originally restricted the use of the rate increase proceeds 
to the payment of bonded indebtedness. In recent years, 
Cleveland City Council authorized additional uses and in 
December 2005, Council removed the restriction related 
to bond indebtedness. Council made the incremental 
charge permanent by Ordinance No. 216-12 effective April 
20, 2012. The incremental charges billed were $13,575,000 
and $13,448,000 in 2013 and 2012, respectively. 

NOTE L – SEAMS ELIMINATION COST ADJUSTMENT 
(SECA) PAYMENTS

Seams are price inefficiencies arising from operational or 
rate schedule differences in markets that cross borders. 
Between December 2004 and March 2006, the Division 
was required by the FERC to pay SECA payments totaling 
$10,800,000. The payments arose from a transmission 
restructuring effort aimed at reducing transmission 
costs by allowing users such as Cleveland Public Power 
to pay a single rate for transmission across a regional 
system consisting of multiple utilities. These payments, 
made subject to refund and the outcome of litigation 

proceedings, were intended as a temporary replacement 
for revenues previously received by transmission owners 
in neighboring regional systems for transmission access 
across their systems. 

The FERC has issued a SECA order requiring compliance 
filing, which the Division has filed, but so far it has not 
acted on the compliance filings. There have been appeals 
of the SECA orders and the parties involved have been 
negotiating the briefing schedule. At December 31, 2013, 
it was determined the Division will not receive any further 
reimbursements for the remaining SECA charges of 
$5,144,000. The Division will bill 50% of this amount to 
customers as part of future Energy Adjustment Charges 
beginning July 2014. 

NOTE M – RESTATEMENT

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement No. 65 effective for periods beginning 
after December 15, 2012. The Statement changed the 
treatment of bond issuance costs. Previously, the costs 
were recorded as assets and amortized over the life of the 
related debt issue. The GASB evaluated these costs and 
concluded that with the exception of prepaid insurance, 
the costs relate to services provided in the current period 
and thus they should be expensed in the current period. As 
a result, the following restatements are necessary:

				    Restated
Impact on Statements of Net Position	 December 31, 2012 	 Restatement	 December 31, 2012
			   (In thousands)	 	

Unamortized Bond Issuance Costs	  $2,646 	  $(2,646)	  $- 
Unrestricted net position	  52,470 	  (2,646)	  49,824 
Deferred Outflows of Resources			 
  Unamortized Loss on Debt Refunding	  - 	  14,189 	  14,189 
Long-Term Obligations			 
  Revenue Bonds	  220,202 	  14,189 	  234,391 

	
Impact on Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position	 2012	 Restatement	 Restated
			   (In thousands)	 2012	

Amortization of bond issuance costs and discounts	  $(276)	  $354 	  $78 
Other	  	 217 	  (53)	  164 
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense), Net	  (9,656)	  301 	  (9,355)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position	  2,594 	  301 	  2,895 
Net Position, Beginning of Year	  208,597 	  (2,947)	  205,650 

NOTE N – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 19, 2014, City Council approved Ordinance No. 572-14 authorizing the issuance of one or more series of bonds to 
refund outstanding public power system revenue bonds for the purpose of restructuring the Division’s debt.
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